## 2012 No. 1658

## The Inland Waterways Advisory Council (Abolition) Order 2012

## **Consequential amendment of the British Waterways Act 1995**

**4.** For paragraph 12 (standards appeal panel) of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the British Waterways Act 1995(1) substitute—

"12.—(1) In England and Wales there is to be a standards appeal panel for the purpose of determining appeals under paragraph 13 below consisting of two persons appointed by Canal & River Trust(2), and one by each of the following—

- (a) the Inland Waterways Association;
- (b) the Royal Yachting Association; and
- (c) the British Marine Federation.

(2) In Scotland there is to be a standards appeal panel for the purpose of determining appeals under paragraph 13 below consisting of one person appointed by each of the following—

- (a) the Board;
- (b) the Royal Yachting Association; and
- (c) the British Marine Federation.".

<sup>(1) 1995</sup> c. i.

<sup>(2)</sup> The British Waterways Board (Transfer of Functions) Order 2012 (S.I. 2012/1659) transfers functions, so far as exercisable in relation to England and Wales, from the British Waterways Board to Canal & River Trust and makes consequential amendments and repeals relating to the continued existence of the British Waterways Board as a statutory corporation in relation to Scotland.